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By Chapter 88, Session Laws 1923, the Legislature attempted to 
amend both Section 6105 and Section 6080. Section 6105 relateli to the 
expenses of the State Examiner in connection with private banks, 
while, Section 60'80 relates to the expenses of the State Examiner 
in connection w'ith incorporated state banks. The title of such Act 
refers only to Section 6105, and is as follows: "An Act to amend 
Section 6105 of the Revised Codes of Montana of 1921 relating to 
compensation and expenses of the State Examiner," no reference 
whatever being made in such title to Section 6080. 

Section 23 of Article V of our Constitution provides that no bill, 
except general appropriation bills, and bills for the codifica:tion and 
general revision of laws, shall be passed containing more than one, 
subject, which shall be clearly expressed in 'its title, and if any sub­
ject shall be embraced in any Act which shall not be clearly ex­
pressed in the title, such Act shall be void only as to so much thereof 
as shall not be so expressed. 

As the 'title to Chapte,r 88 fails to refer in any manner whatever 
to Section 6080, there can be no question that, under the constitu­
tional provision above referred to, the portion of the chapter which 
attempts to amend Section 6080 is unconstitutional' and has no force 
or effect whatever. 

It follows, therefore, that all moneys paid to the State Treasurer 
under the provisions of Section 60'80 must, under its provisions and 
the provisions of Section 6085, be deposited to the credit of the state 
banking fund and may be paid out by the State Treasurer on war­
rants drawn against that fund for the support and maintenance of 
the State Banking Department. 

Upon examining the copies of letters from the Superintendent of 
Banks to the State Treasurer, which were attached to your letter, 
it is apparent that all moneys therein referred to have been received 
from 'incorporated state banks. It is impossible to tell whether the 
same have been received under Section 6078 or Section 6079. If re­
ceived under Section 6079 they should be deposited in the state bank­
ing fund, as re.quired by Sections 6080 and 6085. 

Very truly yours, 
WELLINGTON D. RANKIN. 

Attorney General. 

Fish and Game - Closed Seasons - Grouse - Hunting 
Seasons. 

The open season for grouse in all parts of the state, 
except Oascade county, is from the 15th to the 24th day of 
September, both dates inclusive. 
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C. A. Jakways, Esq., 
State Game Warden, 
Helena, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Jakways: 

You have requested my opinion as to the meaning of Section 3701, 
Revised Codes of 1921, relating to the open and closed seasons for 
grouse. 

Section 3701, Revised Codes of 1921, was amended by Section 11 
of Chapter 77, Session Laws of 1923, and as so amended now reads 
as follows: 

"The open season for sharp tailed grouse, blue grouse, 
ruffed grouse, commonly called pheasant or partridge, prairie 
chicken, sage hen, sage grouse or fool hen, shall begin on 
the fifteenth (15th) day of September of each year and end 
on the twenty-fourth (24th) day of September of the same 
year, both da:tes inclusive. The closed season for the game 
birds named herein shall begin on the twenty-fifth (25th) day 
of September Of each year and end on the fourteenth (14th) 
day of September of the following year, both dates inclus'ive. 
During the open season for the game birds named Iherein it 
shall be unlawful for any person in any portion of the State 
of Montana to shoot, kill, or capture or cause to be shot, 
killed or captured more than (5) sharp tailed grouse, blue 
grouse, ruffed grouse, commonly called pheasant or partridge, 
prairie chicken, sage hen, sage grouse, or fool hen in the 
aggregate of all k'inds in anyone day; it shall be unlawful 
for any person to have in his possession more than five 
(5) of any such birds in the aggregate of all kinds at any 
one time. During the closed season for the game birds herein 
named it shall be unlawful to shoot, kill or capture or cause 
to be shot, killed or captured any of the game named 
herein. Any person violating any of the provisions of this 
section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction 
thereof, shall be punished accordingly. It shall be unlawful 
for any person to hunt, shoot, kill or capture·, or cause to be 
shot, killed or captured, any grouse, prairie chicken, fool hen, 
pheasant or partridge, withIn Cascade county before Septem­
ber, 1925. That in such counties where a closed season now 
exists, same shall still be considered closed territory, subject 
to the jurisdiction of the Fish and Game Commission." 

Section 3701, Revised Codes, 1921, was originally enacted as Sec­
tion 19 of Chapter 238, Session Laws 1921, becoming Section 3701 
when embodied in the codes. Such section, as originally enacted, and 
as it remained in force up to the time of its amendment by Sec~ion 11, 
Chapter 77, Session Laws 1923, permitted the killing of grouse in the 
counties of Flathead, Missoula, Lincoln and Sanders from October 1st 
to 15th, both dates inclusive, in each year, but prohibited the killing 
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of grouse in the rema'ining counties of the state until September 15th, 
1923, and as Chapter 238, Session Laws 1921, expressly repealed all 
other laws with reference to grouse on its enactment the only law 
with reference to grouse was Section 19 of that chapter which, as I 
have said, became Section 3701, Revised Codes, 1921. 

Chapter 77, Session Laws 1923, by Section 14 thereof, amended 
Section 3701 of the codes in the manner hereinbefore shown, and as 
all other laws with reference to grouse had been repealed, the only 
law now existing with reference to grouse is Section 3701, as amended 
by Chapter 77, Session Laws 1923. 

Therefore, the open and closed seasons for grouse in all parts of 
the state are set forth in Section 370'1, as amended by Section 11 of 
Chapter 77, Session Laws 1923, namely: for all of the state, except 
Cascade county, the open season is from the 15th to the 24th of Sep­
tember,' both dates inclusive, in each year; for all of the state, except 
Cascade county, the closed season is from the 25th of September to 
the 14th of September of the following year, both dates inclusive; 
while in Cascade county the k'illing of grouse is entirely prohibited 
until September, 1925. 

The foregoing are the open and closed seasons, as fixed by the 
statutes, but under Section 3702, Revised Codes, 1921, the Game and 
Fish Commission may close entirely any part of a county or a whole 
county, as it may deem proper. 

Very truly yours, 
WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 

Attorney General. 

Railroads-Free Transportation-Widows. 

A railway company may issue free transportation to 
widows of employees when such employees die ill the serv­
ice of the railway company. 

Board of Railroad Commissioners, 
Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen: 

You have requested my opin'ion as to whether Section 6573, Re­
vised Codes, 1921, authorizes a railway company to issue free trans­
portation to the widows of employees when such employees have died 
while in the service of the railway company. 

Section 6573, Revised Codes, 1921, authorizes the issuance of free 
transportation to several different classes of persons, including the 
following: (a) employees; (b) to the families of the persons included 
in Subdivision (a); (j) superannuated and pensioned employees, and 
members of their families and widows of such members. 
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